
























September 2025 GP Amendments



Our vision is all students will graduate 
college and career ready.

OUR MISSION
Our mission is to educate and empower 
our students to reach their potential.

OUR VISION





General Purpose – Overview
Revenue

State Revenues $    858,105
Pre-K Entitlement Grant     $            277,862
Public School Security       $            833,842
Grant
UW “Raise Your Hand”      $              22,820
ISM Carryover                  ($            276,419)

 Federal Revenues $    100,233
DOD Impact Aid $            110,803
Opioid Settlement Funds   $              14,000
Adult Literacy Grant         ($              24,570)

Total $    958,338

Expenses
Payroll Reconciliation ($    455,938)
Benefit Reconciliations $    130,980
Contracted Services $    437,849
Supplies and Materials ($    675,385)
Staff Development ($    301,790)
Other Charges $      22,000
 Insurance & Liability Cost     $    120,000
Equipment $ 2,476,949
Total $ 1,754,665





PreK Entitlement Grant to 
match ePlan

Public School Security 
Grant $833,842; United 
Way “Raise Your Hand” 

Grant $22,820

ISM Carryover

DOD Impact Aid

Opioid Settlement Funds

Adult Literacy Fund 
transitioning to outside 

agency 





UW Raise Your Hand Grant; CPR 
Training Stipend; Career Ladder for 

Voluntary Pre-K based on actual 
postings; Subs for Teacher 

Residency

Change Alternative School Regular 
Teacher to Alternative School SPED 

Teacher

SPED Pre-K Entitlement Grant; 
Changes in CCEIS positions; Position 
changes at various schools based on 

needs

Pre-K Entitlement Grant



ISM Carryover from FY ‘25

CPR Training Stipend



ISM Carryover from FY ’25; CCEIS 
move of funding to other function

Public School Security Grant; 
amendment to match ePlan

Public School Security Grant 
($50,284); Opioid Funds ($5,000)

ISM Carryover from FY ’25 
($292,790); Opioid Funds $9,000

Public School Security Grant; 
amendment to match ePlan

UW “Raise Your Hand”; CCEIS 
move funding to other function

Enhanced security for graduations 
per APSU requirement



Pre-K Entitlement Grant to match 
ePlan $8,269; CCEIS move funds to 
other function $3.15 million; Position 

mgmt. changes based on needs 
$60,738

ISM Carryover from FY ‘25

Adjustment based on Market 
analysis



Adult Literacy Program 
transitioning to outside agency

Estimated Increase in Liability 
Costs

New lease agreement for mail 
center equipment



Position changes based on need at 
Burt Innovation Center



Disposal of COVID materials $20k, 
Permits for CTE buildings $$3k

Purchase of Eyewash stations in 
maintain OSHA compliance

Increase antifreeze account based 
on actual spending



Career Ladder for Voluntary Pre-K





Child Nutrition Fund







Transportation Fund





Zonar GPS annual tracking service; 
increase due to EBS program moving 

$700



Extended School Fund





GET IN TOUCH

Contact Us

621 Gracey Avenue
Clarksville, TN 37040

(931) 648-5600

www.cmcss.net













 
 

Job Title:   Emergency Management Mitigation 
Specialist Reports to:   EMA Director 

Department:  EMA FLSA Classification:  Non-Exempt        

Revision Date:   July 2025 Pay Grade:  110 

Minimum Education: Bachelor’s degree in Business Management, Emergency  Management, Public Safety or 
closely related field; supplemented by three (3) years previous experience and/or training that includes 
professional experience in the development, coordination, or promotion of emergency management 
programs such as disaster relief, public safety, disaster  mitigation projects and resiliency, or any equivalent 
combination of education, training, and experience which provides the requisite knowledge, skills, and abilities 
for this job.  
 
Certifications, Licenses:  

● Must have dependable transportation. 
● A pre-employment criminal background check is required. 
● ICS and NICS certification within one (1) year. 
● CEM and TN-CEM certification within two (2) years. 

 
Minimum Experience: Three (3) years previous experience and/or training that includes professional experience 
in the development, coordination, or promotion of emergency management programs such as disaster relief, 
public safety, disaster mitigation projects and resiliency, or any equivalent combination of education, training, and 
experience which provides the requisite knowledge, skills, and abilities for this job. 
 

 
GENERAL PURPOSE:   
The purpose of this position is responsible for developing, implementing, and maintaining comprehensive 
emergency preparedness, response, recovery, and mitigation programs. This position requires a proactive 
approach to identifying potential hazards, assessing risks, and coordinating resources to minimize the impact of 
emergencies and disasters. 
 
GENERAL POSITION DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES: 
The following duties are normal for this position.  However, they are not to be construed as exclusive or all–
inclusive.  To perform this job successfully, an individual must be able to perform each duty satisfactorily.  Other 
duties may also be required or assigned. 

● Develops, promotes, and coordinates emergency management plans, procedures, and operations 
through the emergency management cycle of preparedness, prevention, response, mitigation, and 
recovery from natural or human-generated disasters or emergencies. 

● Reviews county and local emergency plans to ensure compliance with federal and state guidelines and 
requirements. 

 
 



Emergency Management Mitigation Specialist 

2 
 

 
 

● Promotes and coordinates emergency management plans, procedures, and operations in an assigned 
area by collecting and maintaining an area resource inventory and distribution schedule; assessing 
emergency resource requirements; assigning priorities; and allocating and distributing resource 
materials. 

● Develops and implements organizational and operational procedures and ensures effective integration 
with federal and state requirements and guidelines. 

● Promotes the establishment and effective operation of emergency management activities within county 
and local governments, civic organizations, and the private sector. 

● Provides technical assistance to other agency staff, county emergency management agency, and other 
civic organizations, volunteer organizations, and the private sector. 

● Prepares and conducts basic and specialized training programs for emergency management personnel 
and volunteers, local officials, private sector representatives, and the public. 

● Reviews the availability of statewide emergency resources, facilities, and support functions; assesses 
additional needs and develops plans and procedures for resource utilization during emergency situations. 
Research, tracks, prepares and applies for pre and post disaster mitigation project funding opportunities. 

● Analyzes data and makes operational recommendations for improved responses to and mitigation of 
disasters and emergencies. 

● Operates and maintains telecommunications and computer equipment. 
● Assists in the performance of disaster relief activities in response to emergency situations. 
● Prepares correspondence, reports, and other official publications regarding emergency management 

activities. 
● Travels as required to provide program assistance and participate in emergency management activities. 
● Writes and submits mitigation grants for consideration to applicable agencies; prepares mitigation grant 

narratives. 
● Responsible for the full grant lifecycle, including identifying funding opportunities, developing project 

proposals, managing budgets, and ensuring compliance with grant requirements. 
● Monitor the progress of mitigation projects and ensure they are in compliance with grant requirements 

and regulations. 
● Research and plans mitigation grants, which includes determining appropriate research methods; 

determining which mitigation grants to pursue; presenting mitigation grants to applicable departments 
and/or individuals; pursuing mitigation grant opportunities; determining grant eligibility; developing 
mitigation grant timelines; and performing other related emergency management related funding. 

● Prepares and generates various reports, assists in developing, monitoring, and updating mitigation grant 
budgets; tracks and reports mitigation grant allocations and changes; prepares mitigation grant 
information and documentation for audits. 

● Performs other duties of a similar nature or level. 
 
FISCAL RESPONSIBILITIES 
This position manages full grant lifecycle. 
 
COUNTY ORGANIZATION DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES: 

● Represents the department to other County departments, elected officials and outside agencies, 
coordinating department activities with those of other departments and outside agencies and 
organizations. 

● Provides quality customer service to individuals needing directions or assistance. 
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SUPERVISORY RELATIONSHIPS: 
Works independently with general guidance from the department Director. Works under the guidelines of various 
Federal and State governmental regulations as well as under the County’s policies, procedures, and various other 
regulations. Incumbents have no supervisory responsibilities. 
 
JOB QUALIFICATIONS – KNOWLEDGE, SKILLS, AND ABILITIES 
 
Knowledge of: 

● Pertinent Federal, State, and local laws, rules, and regulations. 
● The County and Department’s operating requirements, policies, procedures, and practices; and local, 

State, and Federal regulations related to department programs and operations. 
● County programs, funding sources, and specific regulations governing expenditure and revenues. 
● Principles and practices of budgeting, fiscal management, and project management. 
● Current office practices and procedures. 
● Computer and related software applications should be consistent for this position. 

 
Skill in: 

● Analyzing complex administrative information and issues, defining problems and evaluating alternatives, 
and recommending methods, procedures, and techniques for resolution of issues. 

● Organizational and time management to prioritize duties to accomplish a high volume of work product 
while adapting to constant changes in priority. 

● Applying judgment and discretion in resolving problems and interpreting policies and regulations. 
 
Ability to: 

● Perform detailed work accurately and independently in compliance with stringent time limits requiring 
minimal direction and supervision. 

● Establish and maintain accurate records of assigned activities and operations. 
● Instruct and train in methods and procedures. 
● Interpret and implement local policies and procedures; written instructions, general correspondence; 

Federal, State, and local regulations.  
● Perform mathematical calculations required of this position. 
● Communicate clearly and concisely, both orally and in writing. 
● Analyze facts to exercise sound judgment in arriving at conclusions. 
● Establish and maintain effective working relationships with those contacted in the course of work.  
● Maintain confidentiality and discretion regarding business-related files, reports, and conversations, 

within the applicable State and Federal statutes. 
● Work the allocated hours of the position. 

 
 
WORK ENVIRONMENT: 
Work is performed in a typical indoor office setting; and is mostly sedentary with periods of mobility and light 
physical activity. The noise level in the work environment is usually moderate. Level of responsibility subjects the 
incumbent to moderate stress due to interruptions. During impending or actual emergency situations mobility is 
critical; may include traversing rough terrain, climbing and walking; work hours may exceed or alternate from the 
normal scheduled hours. 
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PHYSICAL AND MENTAL REQUIREMENTS/ACTIVITIES: 

● This work requires occasional exertion of up to 25 pounds of force; work regularly requires sitting, 
frequently requires standing, speaking or hearing, using hands to finger, handle or feel and repetitive 
motions and occasionally requires walking, stooping, kneeling, crouching, or crawling and reaching with 
hands and arms. 

● Specific vision abilities required by this job include close, distance and peripheral vision; depth 
perception; and the ability to adjust focus. Will spend a large amount of time viewing a computer screen. 

● Vocal communication and normal hearing are required for expressing or exchanging ideas by means of 
the spoken word. 

● Acceptable verbal and conversational skills to effectively communicate with others via the phone, at 
meetings and to greet and assist visitors. 

● Work requires preparing and analyzing written or computer data and observing general surroundings and 
activities. 

● Work is primarily in an office setting. 
● Use and normal maintenance of office machines, (copier, computer, printer, etc.). 
● Frequent use of phone handset and repetitive use of hand & fingers to operate office equipment, use 

computer keyboard & computer mouse and to perform other office tasks. 
● Ability to recognize occupational hazards in work activities and take safety precautions.  
● Maintain mental capacity which allows the capability of making sound decisions and demonstrating 

intellectual capabilities. 
 
The intent of this position description is to provide a representative summary of duties and responsibilities 
that will be required of positions given this title and is not a declaration of the specific duties and 
responsibilities of any particular position.  Employees may also be assigned job-related tasks other than 
those specifically presented in this description.  
 
The signatures below indicate the receipt and review of this classification description by the employee assigned 
to the position. 
 
 
__________________________________________    _________________________ 
Employee         Date 
 
__________________________________________    _________________________ 
Department Head        Date 
 
__________________________________________    _________________________ 
Human Resources        Date 
 
  

- ◆ - ◆ - ◆ - ◆ -  
  
Montgomery County is an Equal Opportunity Employer and complies with the requirements of the Civil Rights Act of 1966 (Section 
1981) and 1964 (Title VI, VII,) Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), Rehabilitation Act of 1973, Age Discrimination in Employment 
Act (ADEA), Equal Pay Act (EPA) and the Uniformed Services Employment and Re-employment Rights Act (USERRA).  
 







FY 2026 Budget Amendment Calculation
Juvenile Court - New Position Requests

Job Title Hr Rate Months Amount Job Title Hr Rate Months Amount Total
Juvenile Probation Officer 27.9636 2 9,695.00     Youth Service Officer 27.9636 2 9,695.00     

28.5229 6 29,664.00   28.5229 6 29,664.00   
Total Wages 39,359.00   Total Wages 39,359.00   78,718.00      

Social Security 2,440.00     Social Security 2,440.00     4,880.00        
State Retirement 3,046.00     State Retirement 3,046.00     6,092.00        
Life Insurance 50.00            Life Insurance 50.00            100.00            
Medical Insurance 19,227.00   Medical Insurance 19,227.00   38,454.00     
Medicare 571.00         Medicare 571.00         1,142.00        
Retirement (Hybrid) 496.00         Retirement (Hybrid) 496.00         992.00            

Total Benefits 25,830.00   Total Benefits 25,830.00   51,660.00      

Software 300.00         Software 300.00         600.00            
Desk Phone, Monitors, Computer, Laptop 2,345.00     Desk Phone, Monitors, Computer, Laptop 2,345.00     4,690.00        

Total Operating 2,645.00      Total Operating 2,645.00      5,290.00         

Total 67,834.00   Total 67,834.00   135,668.00   



#Pos FTE Pay Schedule/ Grade Hourly Salary Overtime Rate FY 25-26 Total YRLY

Title Youth Service Officer 1 1 90 / 1 $27.96  $           58,157.00 

 $         58,157.00 

Description Total
Social Security  $                 3,606.00 

State Retirement  $                 4,502.00 
Life Insurance  $                      50.00 

Medical Insurance  $               19,227.00 
Medicare  $                    844.00 

Retirement (Hybrid)  $                    733.00 
 $               28,962.00 
 $               87,119.00 

Description Total
License  $                    300.00 

Hardware  $                 2,345.00 
 $                           -   
 $                           -   

 $                 2,645.00 

Description Total
 $                           -   
 $                           -   
 $                           -   
 $                           -   
 $                           -   
 $                           -   

 $           89,764.00 

Software
Desk Phone, Monitors, Computer, Laptop

Montgomery County FY 2026 Personnel Request

COURTROOM PERSONNEL FOR DIVISION V, AFTER THE CREATION OF AN ADDITIONAL GENERAL SESSIONS AND JUVENILE COURT, IN MONTGOMERY COUNTYReason for 
Request

Position Title/Description

Fringe Budget

Summary of 
Job Duties

GENERAL PURPOSE:  
This position is responsible for those requirements under TCA 37-1-105 along with case supervision, submission of monthly status reports to the state of Tennessee, and facilitating/training 

juvenile probation classes.  
GENERAL POSITION DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES:

Please See Attached Document 

TOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICES

Acct . ObjCode-Prgrm

TCRS Retirement @ 7.74% of personnel services
Social Security @ 6.20% of total personnel services

Health - Blue Cross Blue Shield of Tennessee

TCRS Retirement @ 1.26% of personnel services (Stabilization Rate)

Acct . ObjCode-Prgrm

101-53500-00000-53-52170

101-53500-00000-53-52010
101-53500-00000-53-52040

101-53500-00000-53-52070
Life Insurance @ $49.92/yr/emp per employee 101-53500-00000-53-52060

SS Medicare @ 1.45% of total personnel services 101-53500-00000-53-52120

TOTAL SALARY & BENEFITS

TOTAL FRINGE BENEFITS

Other Budget

TOTAL PERSONNEL, BENEFITS, AND EQUIPMENT

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY

Capital Outlay Acct . ObjCode-Prgrm

101-52600-00000-52-53170
101-52600-00000-52-54110

TOTAL CONTRACTED SERVICES & SUPPLIES & MATERIALS











#Pos FTE Pay Schedule/ Grade Hourly Salary Overtime Rate FY 25-26 Total YRLY

Title Juvenile Probation Officer 1 1 90/1 $27.96  $           58,157.00 

 $         58,157.00 

Description Total
Social Security  $                 3,606.00 

State Retirement  $                 4,502.00 
Life Insurance  $                      50.00 

Medical Insurance  $               19,227.00 
Medicare  $                    844.00 

Retirement (Hybrid)  $                    733.00 
 $               28,962.00 
 $               87,119.00 

Description Total
License  $                    300.00 

Hardware  $                 2,345.00 
 $                           -   
 $                           -   

 $                 2,645.00 

Description Total
 $                           -   
 $                           -   
 $                           -   
 $                           -   
 $                           -   
 $                           -   

 $           89,764.00 

101-52600-00000-52-53170
101-52600-00000-52-54110

TOTAL CONTRACTED SERVICES & SUPPLIES & MATERIALS

TOTAL PERSONNEL, BENEFITS, AND EQUIPMENT

TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY

Capital Outlay Acct . ObjCode-Prgrm

TCRS Retirement @ 1.26% of personnel services (Stabilization Rate)

Acct . ObjCode-Prgrm

101-53500-00000-53-52170

101-53500-00000-53-52010
101-53500-00000-53-52040

101-53500-00000-53-52070
Life Insurance @ $49.92/yr/emp per employee 101-53500-00000-53-52060

SS Medicare @ 1.45% of total personnel services 101-53500-00000-53-52120

TOTAL SALARY & BENEFITS

TOTAL FRINGE BENEFITS

Other Budget
Software

Desk Phone, Monitors, Computer, Laptop

Montgomery County FY 2026 Personnel Request

COURTROOM PERSONNEL FOR DIVISION V, AFTER THE CREATION OF AN ADDITIONAL GENERAL SESSIONS AND JUVENILE COURT, IN MONTGOMERY COUNTYReason for 
Request

Position Title/Description

Fringe Budget

Summary of 
Job Duties

GENERAL PURPOSE:  
This position is responsible for those requirements under TCA 37-1-105 along with case supervision, submission of monthly status reports to the state of Tennessee, and facilitating/training 

juvenile probation classes.  
GENERAL POSITION DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES:

Please See Attached Document 

TOTAL PERSONNEL SERVICES

Acct . ObjCode-Prgrm

TCRS Retirement @ 7.74% of personnel services
Social Security @ 6.20% of total personnel services

Health - Blue Cross Blue Shield of Tennessee















































FUND NAME FUND BANK NAME INVESTMENT INTEREST TOTAL INVESTED APY% Previous Maturity  INVESTMENT INFORMATION
CODE Rate Date

ALL FUNDS 003 ALL F&M BANK/TAX RECEIPTS 9,591,087.21                   18,639.17           9,609,726.38                 2.50
ALL FUNDS 006 ALL PLANTERS BANK/TAX RECEIPTS 1,747,860.96                   5,215.17             1,753,076.13                 3.82
ALL FUNDS 008 ALL CUMB. BK. & TRUST/TAX RECEIPTS 1,806,976.04                   6,732.84             1,813,708.88                 4.33 4.42
ALL FUNDS 022 ALL PLANTERS BANK--OTHER CNTY GOVT CREDIT CARD ACCT 2,609,728.04                   7,683.02             2,617,411.06                 3.82
CLARKSVILLE MO. CO. PUBLIC LIBRARY 026 209 PLANTERS BANK - LIBRARY 396,577.66                      1,172.75             397,750.41                    3.82
ALL FUNDS 027 ALL REGIONS-OPERATING 198,330,362.42               326,410.75         198,656,773.17             4.25
CMCSS GENERAL FUND 030 141 PLANTERS BANK-CMCSS CREDIT CARD 1,272,118.68                   3,537.83             1,275,656.51                 3.82
BI-COUNTY LANDFILL 033 207 LEGENDS BANK - TIPPING FEE ACCT 10,032.18                         32.18                  10,064.36                      4.13
BI-COUNTY LANDFILL 004 207 LEGENDS BANK Business Reserve Money Market 6,839,022.20                   23,157.54           6,862,179.74                 4.59
ALL FUNDS 019 ALL LGIP 56,843.40                         206.15                57,049.55                      4.27 4.28
E-911 035 208 REGIONS BANK - E911 519,486.55                      1,961.75             521,448.30                    4.25

ALL FUNDS 040 ALL BAIRD / HILLIARD LYONS 331,068.19                      -                      331,068.19                    3.38  

ALL FUNDS 041 ALL RAYMOND JAMES 10,236,910.76                 0.69                    10,236,911.45               4.10 4.52

COUNTY GENERAL FUND 042 101 REGIONS BANK - SHERIFF FEDERAL TREASURY 4,193.56                           15.84                  4,209.40                        4.25

COUNTY GENERAL FUND 043 101 REGIONS BANK - SHERIFF FEDERAL JUSTICE 218,168.62                      823.88                218,992.50                    4.25

ALL FUNDS 049 ALL F & M BANK - TAX 2,291,904.63                   697.76                2,292,602.39                 0.50

AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN 053 127 REGIONS BANK - AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN 25,957,628.78                 78,765.30           26,036,394.08               4.25

ALL FUNDS 054 ALL MULTI-BANK SECURITIES 117,827,558.85               93,781.10           117,921,339.95             4.17 4.21 Laddered Blended Rate

ALL FUNDS 055 ALL REGIONS BANK - 2022A CONSTRUCTION FUND 12,198,547.87                 46,065.75           12,244,613.62               4.25

ALL FUNDS/BI-COUNTY LANDFILL 057 ALL/207 F & M BANK - ICS 8,787,529.78                   26,159.06           8,813,688.84                 3.50

ALL FUNDS 059 ALL REGIONS BANK - 2023A CONSTRUCTION FUND 4,739,514.43                   13,366.38           4,752,880.81                 4.25

ALL FUNDS 060 ALL REGIONS BANK - 2023B CONSTRUCTION FUND 37,068,565.39                 92,023.75           37,160,589.14               4.25

COUNTY GENERAL FUND 061 101 REGIONS BANK - OPIOID ABATEMENT SETTLEMENT FUND 2,013,958.59                   8,773.34             2,022,731.93                 4.25

ALL FUNDS 062 ALL US BANK - MORETON CAPITAL MARKETS 44,607,766.73                 766.71                44,608,533.44               4.22 Blended Rate

ALL FUNDS 063 ALL TOWER COMMUNITY BANK 5,271,829.54                   -                      5,271,829.54                 4.26

ALL FUNDS 064 ALL REGIONS BANK - 2022B CONSTRUCTION 22,847,317.25                 33,410.39           22,880,727.64               4.25

BI-COUNTY LANDFILL 065 207 REGIONS BANK - BI-COUNTY 9,212,137.56                   34,788.08           9,246,925.64                 4.25

ALL FUNDS 066 ALL F & M BANK - ICS NEW 2025 20,193,243.41                 77,319.55           20,270,562.96               4.50
TOTALS 546,987,939.28$             901,506.73$       547,889,446.01$           

MONTGOMERY COUNTY TRUSTEE'S OFFICE
INVESTMENTS - AUGUST 2025 INTEREST REPORT

Kimberly B. Wiggins, MBA Montgomery County Trustee 9/22/25
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